OP \$40.00 1902734

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM423725

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Trustee's Bill of Sale

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Encore Group, Inc.		12/16/2011	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WestCoast Toy Limited Ltd.
Street Address:	650 Clyde Ave
City:	West Vancouver
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	BC V7T 1E2
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1902734	STONE GARDEN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 623-444-9791

Email: apopham@pophamlawgroup.com

Correspondent Name: Amy J Popham

Address Line 1: 12725 W. Indian School Rd., Ste. E-101

Address Line 4: Avondale, ARIZONA 85392

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Amy J. Popham
SIGNATURE:	/Amy J. Popham/
DATE SIGNED:	04/13/2017

Total Attachments: 13

source=Encore to WCT - Stone Garden 1902734#page1.tif source=Encore to WCT - Stone Garden 1902734#page2.tif source=Encore to WCT - Stone Garden 1902734#page3.tif source=Encore to WCT - Stone Garden 1902734#page4.tif source=Encore to WCT - Stone Garden 1902734#page5.tif source=Encore to WCT - Stone Garden 1902734#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006033 FRAME: 0531

900402372

source=Encore to WCT - Stone Garden 1902734#page7.tif	
source=Encore to WCT - Stone Garden 1902734#page8.tif	
source=Encore to WCT - Stone Garden 1902734#page9.tif	
source=Encore to WCT - Stone Garden 1902734#page10.tif	
source=Encore to WCT - Stone Garden 1902734#page11.tif	
source=Encore to WCT - Stone Garden 1902734#page12.tif	
source=Encore to WCT - Stone Garden 1902734#page13.tif	

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

FORMAN HOLT ELIADES & RAVIN LLC 80 Route 4 East, Suite 290 Paramus, NJ 07652 (201) 845-1000 Attorneys for Charles M. Forman,

Chapter 7 Trustee

Kim R. Lynch (KL-5866)

In Re:

THE RUSS COMPANIES, INC., et al., 1

Debtors.

Chapter 7
Case No. 11-22471 (DHS)
(Jointly Administered)

TRUSTEE'S BILL OF SALE

The undersigned, Charles M. Forman, as trustee for the estate of The Russ Companies, Inc., et. al. (the "Debtors"), Case No. 11-22471 (DHS) (Jointly Administered), filed in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of New Jersey, for valuable consideration of Four Hundred and Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$425,000.00), pursuant to an Order Authorizing Sale of Intellectual Property and Customer Lists Free and Clear of All Liens, Claims, Interests and Encumbrances Pursuant to Sections 363(b) and (f) of the Bankruptcy Code (the "Order"), filed in the record of said case at Docket No. 230 on December 6, 2011, does hereby sell to WestCoast Toy Limited Ltd., the Debtors' assets set forth on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Purchased Assets").

The Purchased Assets are sold pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §363 (b) and (f) free and clear of all liens, claims, interests and encumbrances. Said sale is "AS IS" and "WHERE IS" without any

¹ The Debtors are The Russ Companies, Inc., Russ Berrie Company Investments, Inc., Russ Berrie U.S. Gift Inc., The Encore Group, Inc., Russ Berrie and Company Properties, Inc., and Russplus, Inc.

FAX:6049228690

representations or warranties of any kind, express or implied, including, without limitation, representations of merchantability and/or fitness for any particular purpose. Exhibits, if attached, are for identification only and are not a representation by seller for any purpose as to quantity, description, price or extension.

Dated: 12/16/11

Charles M. Forman, Chapter 7 Trustee

m:\cmf\the russ companies\pleadings\sale\ip\bill of salc - ip.doc

EXHIBIT A

- The Debtors' assets consisting of, among other things, intellectual property, including trademarks, including Yomiko Classics®, Softies®, Li'l PeepersTM, United Design®, Figi®, Living Stone® and JW Stannard®, trade names, trade dress, designs, copyright and other related Proprietary Assets and domain names (collectively the "IP") as follows:
 - A. Domain Names (See Exhibit A-1)
 - B. Schedule of Trademarks The Encore Group, Inc. (See Exhibit A-2)
 - C. Schedule of Trademarks Monitored Marks (See Exhibit A-3)
 - D. Russ Berrie U.S. Gift, Inc. List of Copyrights (See Exhibit A-4)
 - E. Copyright Office Search Example (See Exhibit A-5)
 - F. Exclusive Assignment "Happy Birthday"
 - G. Product Catalogs Current (Digital)
 - i. Gifts for Her, Him, Teacher, Graduation 2010
 - ii. Holiday Collection 2010
 - iii. Spring 2011
 - iv. Baby 2010
 - v. Baby 2011
 - vi. Gift Collection 2010
 - vii. Animals 2011
 - viii. Animals 2010
 - ix. Spiritual Harvest 2010
 - x. Li'l Peepers 2011
 - xi. Summer Supplement 2010
 - H. Product Catalogs Archive Digital Various
 - I. Product Catalogs Archive Hard Copies Various
 - J. Product Image Library
 - K. Product Development Files
 - L. Legal Copyright Files
- 2. The Debtors' customer list which contains information related to approximately 20,000 customers in each of the 50 states and U.S. territories.
- 3. All available and hard copies and electronic versions of catalogs in which any of the IP has appeared.
- 4. All available product development files and related records pertaining to any of the property, in either hard copy or in electronic readable format that does not require proprietary software.
- 5. All available product test results pertaining to the Purchased Assets in either hard copy or in electronic readable format that does not require proprietary software.
- 6. All good will associated with the Purchased Assets.

- 7. All causes of action pertaining to any infringement and/or dilution of the Purchased Assets.
- 8. Authorization to purchase from foreign suppliers and to distribute and resell any existing Li'l Peepers®, Yomiko® and/or Yokimo Classics® that have already been produced.

FAX:6049228690

EXHIBIT A-2

Error! No property name supplied.

Updated February 2011
Attorneys: William Rathbone, Maha Sarah (Handling)

THE ENCORE GROUP, INC. STATUS REPORT - TRADEMARKS

PENDING U.S. APPLICATIONS

Notice of Allowance dated 11/16/2010 05/16/2011 SofU or BofT due			
Owner: Russ Berrie U.S. Gift, Inc.	May 26, 2010	Class 28 for plush toys	
PENDING	85/048,242	YOMIKO – ITU	ENGR 1056650-T60
,			
02/28/2011 Response Due		toys	
Office Action mailed August 30, 2010		Stuffed and plush toys; Stuffed toy animals; Stuffed toy bears; Stuffed	
Owner Russ Berrie U.S. Gift, Inc.	April 19, 2010	Class 28 for Gift baskets containing plush toys; Plush dolls; Plush toys;	
PENDING	85/017,137	RUSS BUDDIES – ITU	ENGR 1056650-TS9
		Class 24 for flags made of polyester	
5/2/2011 SofU or EafT due	•	sandstone; and ornaments made of resin, and	
Notice of Allowance J 1/2/2010		Class 21 for ceramic inugs; coasters inade of neoprene, metal, and	
Owner: The Encore Group, Inc.	August 26, 2008	Class 16 for bookmarks;	
PENDING	77/555,825	KENNEL CLUB - ITU	ENGR 1056650-T04
	FILED		
STATUS/NEXT DUE DATE	SERIAL NO.	MARK/CLASS and GOODS	CLIENT NO.

REGISTERED MARKS

CLIENT NO.	MARK/CLASS and Goods	Reg. No. DATED	STATUS/NEXT DUE DATES
ENGR 1056650-T05	XPRES (Stylized)	1,216,290	REGISTERED - RENEWED
	Class 1 for Imaging Powder Used for an Electrostatic Photocopter; Class 9 for Electrostatic Photocopiers Used to Reproduce Images onto Chemically Treated Paper for Ultimate Transfer to Fabrics, Metals, and Other Like	November 16, 1982	Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. Renewal Due November 16, 2012
	Materials XPRES		SOLD April 2010 - Ensemble
ENGR 1056650-T06	UNITEDESIGN & Design	1,497,752	REGISTERED - RENEWED
	Class 19 for statuary figurines made primarily of concrete	July 26, 1988	Owner: The Encore Group, Inc.
	UNITEDESIGN		Renewal due July 26, 2018
ENGR 1056650-T07	STONE CRITTERS	1,530,910	REGISTERED - Renewed
	Class 21 for figurines composed of a gypsum-based substance	March 21, 1989	Owner: The Encore Group, Inc.
			Renewal Due March 21, 2019
ENGR 1056650-T08	ITTY BITTY CRITTERS	1,721,986	REGISTERED RENEWED
	Class 20 for figurines composed of a castable substance; namely,	October 6, 1992	Owner: The Encore Group, Inc.
	unsaturated polyester resin with a calcium carbonate filler		Renewal Due October 6, 2012
ENGR 1056650-T09	JW STANNARD (Stylized)	1,748,392	REGISTERED - RENEWED
	Class 15 for musical instruments; namely, chines	January 26, 1993	Owner: The Encore Group, Inc.
	Carnard		Renewal due January 26, 2013
ENGR 1056650-T10	STONE GARDEN	1,902,734	REGISTERED ~ RENEWED
	Class 19 for ornamental figurities composed of a cement-based substance	July 4, 1995	Owner: The Encore Group, Inc
			Renewal due July 4, 2015
ENGR 1056650-T11	ANIMAL CLASSICS	1,927,509	REGISTERED - RENEWED
	Class 20 for figurines composed of a resin-based castable substance; and	October 17, 1995	Owner: The Encore Group, Inc.
	Class 21 for figurines composed of a gypsum-based castable substance		Renewal due October 17, 2015
ENGR 1056650-T12	FANCY FRAMES	1,971,518	REGISTERED - RENEWED
	Class 20 for ornamental figurine type picture frames composed of a	April 30, 1996	Owner: The Encore Group, Inc.
	castable substance, namely a resin-based substance		Renewal due April 30, 2016

N

Error! No property name supplied.

Updated February 2011 Attorneys: William Rathbone, Maha Sarah (Handling)

ENGR 1056650-T22	ENGR 1056650-T21	ENGR 1056650-T20	ENGR 1056650-T19	ENGR 1056650-T17 ENGR 1056650-T18	ENGR 1056650-T15	ENGR 1056650-T14	ENGR 1056650-T13
CAMEO GIRLS Class 20 for figurines composed of a castable substance, namely, a resinbased substance	FIGI & Design Class 20 for decorative ornaments, namely, figurines and sculptures of bone, ivory, plaster, plastic, wax and wood; plaques; furniture mirrors and picture frames	FIGI GRAPHICS & Design Class 20 for decorative ornaments, namely, figurines and sculptures of bone, ivory, plaster, plastic, wax and wood; plaques; furniture mirrors; and picture frames	SNOW BUDDIES Class 20 for Novelty figurines made of plastic resin	UNITED DESIGN Class 21 deleted Class 20 for figurines composed of a castable, resin-based substance; CLASSIC CRITTERS Class 20 for figurines composed of a resin-based substance	THE MUG FACTORY & Design Class 35 for wholesale distributorship services in the field of printed mugs	LIVING STONE Class 19 for miniature carved statuary made of hydrostone (a combination of cement and gypsum)	STONE GARDEN Class 20 for figurines composed of a castable substance, namely a resinbased substance
2,519,472 December 18, 2001	2,508,331 November 20, 2001	2,508,330 November 20, 2001	2,323,833 February 29, 2000	2,292,226 November 16, 1999 2,310,895 January 25, 2000	2,130,734 January 20, 1998	2,050,275 April 8, 1997	1,993,370 August 13, 1996
REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. Renewal Due December 18, 2011	REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. Renewal Due November 20, 2011	REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. Renewal Due November 20, 2011	REGISTERED – RENEWED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. Renewal due February 29, 2020	REGISTERED – RENEWED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. Renewal Due November 16, 2019 REGISTERED – RENEWED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. Renewal due January 25, 2020	REGISTERED – RENEWED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. Renewal Due January 20, 2018	REGISTERED – RENEWED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. Renewal Due April 8, 2017	REGISTERED – RENEWED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. Renewal Due August 13, 2016

Error! No property name supplied.

Error! No property name supplied.

Updated February 2011 Attorneys: William Rathbone, Maha Sarah (Handling)

REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc.	2,899,277 November 2, 2004	SNOW BUDDIES SNOWYILLE Class 20 for Novelty figurines made of plastic resin	ENGR 1056650-136
REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. Renewal Due November 2, 2014	2,898,579 November 2, 2004	SNOW BUDDIES Class 16 for Greeting cards and gift wrapping paper; and Class 28 for Plush and stuffed toys	ENGR 1056650-T35
REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. Renewal Due August 3, 2014	2,870,640 August 3, 2004	THE ENCORE GROUP Class 20 for Novelty figurines made of plastic resin; Class 21 for Class 20 for Novelty figurines made of plastic resin; Class 21 for Decorative ceramic, polymer, porcelain, glass and stained glass figures, figurines, mugs, coasters, dishes and panels; Class 28 for plush and stuffed toys; and Class 35 for wholesale distributorship services in the field of printed mugs	ENGK 105650-134
REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. Renewal due July 29, 2013	2,745,180 July 29, 2003	LIVING PLAYFUL Class 28 for Plush and stuffed toys	ENGR 1056650-T30
REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. Renewal due July 8, 2013	2,735,551 July 8, 2003	MUG SHOTS Class 21 for Mugs and porcelain figurines	ENGR 1056650-T29
REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. Renewal Due January 21, 2013	2,675,766 January 21, 2003	Class 9 for decorative electric switch plates and decorative magnets; Class 14 for clocks; Class 16 for bookends; Class 20 for Ornaments of sculptures of bone, ivory, plaster, plastic, wax and wood; plaques; mirrors; picture frames; and Class 21 for sculptures of china, crystal, earthenware, glass, porcelain and terra cotta; containers for household use not of precious metal; candle holders not of precious metal; windchimes	ENGR 1056650-T27
REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. Renewal Due December 24, 2012	2,667,334 December 24, 2002	SNOWBERRY CUTIES Class 20 for Novelty figurines made of plastic resin	ENGR 1056650-T26
REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. Renewal Due July 9, 2012	2,593,000 July 9, 2002	MAYOR BLUSTERY Class 20 for Novelty figurines made of plastic resin; Class 21 for Decorative ceramic, porcelain, glass and stained glass figures, figurines, mugs, coasters, and dishes	ENGR 1056650-T25
REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. Renewal Due July 2, 2012	2,588,871 July 2, 2002	BOO BUDDIES Class 20 for Novelty Figurines made of polywrethane resin	ENGR 1056650-T24
REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. Renewal Due May 7, 2012	2,566,371 May 7, 2002	FIGI GRAPHICS Class 20 for decorative ornaments, namely, figurines and sculptures of bone, ivory, plaster, plastic, wax and wood; plaques; furniture mirrors; and picture frames	ENGR 1056650-T23

Error! No property name supplied.

S

06			
	3,136,620 August 29, 2006	GRUMPIES THE MAGIC STONE THAT ABSORBS GRUMPINESS! Class 20 for Novelty figurines made of plastic resin	ENGR 1056650-T43
REGISTERED	3,107,499 June 20, 2006	FIGI PRESENTABLES THE GIFT THAT GIVES A GIFT! Logo Class 28 for plush three dimensional figurines used to hold gift cards	ENGR 1056650-T42
8 & 13 Atticavit Due June 13, 2012		clocks; Class 20 for photo frames; soft sculpture wait rangings; Class 21 for mugs; glass and ceramic caudle holders; non-precious metal candle holders and ceramic banks; Class 27 for glass and metal and ceramic wall hangings	
	3,103,120 June 13, 2006	MICHEL & COMPANY Class 9 for switch plates; Class 11 for electric night lights; Class 14 for	ENGR 1056650-T41
		ENC⊗Ω	
o ex 15 Athlasti Due July 20, 2011		mugs, coasters and dishes; Class 28 for Plush and stuffed toys	
	July 26, 2005	Class 20 for Novelty figurines made of plastic resh; Class 21 for	ERGK 100000-140
	2020 202	figurines, mugs, coasters	TAX 108/250 TA0
REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc.	2,927,151 February 22, 20	SNOW BUDDIES Class 21 for Decorative ceramic, porcelain, glass and stained glass figures,	ENGR 1056650-T39
	January 25, 2005	Class 28 for Christmas ornaments made of dough clay	
REGISTERED	2,921,437	GINGER FRIENDS	ENGR 1056650-T38
8 & 15 Affidavit filed 1/18/2011		figurines made of non-pliable plastic resin; Class 21 for Decorative ceramic figures, figurines, mugs, coasters and dishes; Class 28 for Plush dolls; plush Christmas tree ornaments; resin Christmas tree ornaments	
	2,919,880	CHRIS MINTS	ENGR 1056650-T37

REEL: 006033 FRAME: 0542

Renewal Due November 2, 2014

Error! No property name supplied.

REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. 8 & 15 Affidavit Due Sept. 9, 2014	3,499,540 September 9, 2008	PHOTO PIC Class 20 for Picture frames with detachable non-metal stakes	ENGR 1056650-T54
REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. 8 & 15 Affidavit Due Sept. 9, 2014	3,499,513 September 9, 2008	FRAME-OLOGYXPRES Class 20 for Picture frames FRĀME-OLOGYXPRES	ENGR 1056650-T53
REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. 8 & 15 Affidavit Due Oct. 23, 2013	3,320,128 October 23, 2007	SISTERS IN CHRIST Class 20 for Shadowboxes; resin prayer boxes, desk and wall crosses, and picture frames not of precious metal	ENGR 1056650-T52
REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. 8 & 15 Affidavit Due July 24, 2013	3,267,289 July 24, 2007	FRAME-OLOGY Class 20 for Picture frames	ENGR 1056650-T51
REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. 8 & 15 Affidavit Due July 17, 2013	3,264,140 July 17, 2007	frame●ology (Stylized) Class 20 for Picture frames frāme•ology	ENGR 1056650-T50
REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. 8 & 15 Affidavit Due June 12, 2013	3,252,307 June 12, 2007	BAND-TASTIC Class 14 for bracelets	ENGR 1056650-T49
REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. 8 & 15 Affidavit Due Feb. 6, 2013	3,205,620 February 6, 2007	ANIMAL MAGNETISM Class 9 for Decorative magnets	ENGR 1056650-T48
REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. 8 & 15 Affidavit Due January 23, 2013	3,200,749 January 23, 2007	THE FISH NETWORK Class 20 for Decorative wood case for displaying an aquarium	ENGR 1056650-T47
REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. 8 & 15 Affidavit Due Dec. 12, 2012	3,183,803 December 12, 2006	FAMILY MATTERS Class 6 for Metal yard and garden stakes; sculptures made of non-precious metal; non-luminous and non-mechanical metal signs; metal house numbers; and figurines of common metal	ENGR 1056650-T46
REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. 8 & 15 Affidavit Due Sept. 19, 2012	3,146,357 September 19, 2006	GRUMPIES & Design Class 20 for Novelty figurines made of plastic resin	ENGR 1056650-T45
REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. 8 & 15 Affidavit Due August 29, 2012	3,136,667 August 29, 2006	THE SCRAP PACK Class 21 for Decorative ceramic, porcelain, glass and stained glass figures, figurines, mugs, coasters and dishes	ENGR 1056650-T44

Updated February 2011

Attorneys: William Rathbone, Maha Sarah (Handling)

Error! No property name supplied.

~1

ENGR 1056650-TS5 ENGR 1056650-T56 ENGR 1056650-T03 ENGR 1056650-T02 ENGR 1056650-T58 ENGR 1056650-T01 THE LEGEND OF SANTA CLAUS YOMIKO CLASSICS KENNEL CLUB KENNEL CLUB KENNEL CLUB THE LEGEND OF SANTA CLAUS & Design Class 20 for Cold cast resin figurines; figurines of poly-resin Class 6 for Non-precious metal key chains Class 20 for Cold cast resin figurines; figurines of poly-resin Class 20 for Picture frames Class 20 for Figurines made of resin Class 28 for plush toys November 11, 2008 3,531,791 3,685,153 March 24, 2009 3,594,780 3,594,779 November 11, 2008 3,824,310 September 22, 2009 March 24, 2009 3,531,792 July 27, 2010 Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. 8 & 15 Affidavit due March 24, 2015 8 & 15 Affidavit Due Nov. 11, 2014 Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. 8 & 15 Affidavit due March 24, 2015 8 & 15 Affidavit Due Nov. 11, 2014 8 & 15 Affidavit September 22, 2015 Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. 8 & 15 Affidavit July 27, 2016 REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. REGISTERED REGISTERED REGISTERED REGISTERED

FOREIGN TRADEMARKS

CLIENT NO.	MARK/GOODS	COUNTRY	REG. NO	STATUS
ENGR 1056650-TF01	FIGI	Canada	620910	REGISTERED
	(1) Bookends; ornaments and sculptures of bone, ivory, plaster, plastic, wax and wood, plaques, mirrors, picture		September 29, 2004	Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. Renewal Due September 29, 2019
	frames, stuffed animals, decorative switch plates and magnets; sculptures of china, crystal, earthenware, glass,			
	percelain and terra cotta, household utensils, namely teapots,			
	mugs, canisters, pitchers, napkin holders, creamers, bowls,			
	plates, salt and pepper shakers, planters, storage cabinets,			
•	and storage boxes, candle holders not of precious metals,			
	(2) Bookends: ornaments and sculptures of bone, ivory.			
	plaster, plastic, wax and wood, plaques, mirrors, picture		· ·	
	frames, stuffed animals, decorative switch plates and			
	decorative magnets; sculptures of china, crystal, earthenware,			
	glass, porcelain and terra cotta, containers for household use			
	not of precious metal, namely teapots, mugs, canisters,			
	pitchers, napkin holders, creamers, bowls, plates, salt and			
	pepper shakers, planters, storage cabinets, and storage boxes,			
	candle holders not of precious metals, wind chimes; clocks. SERVICES:			
	(1) Wholesale services featuring the sale of ornamental and			
	decorative articles.			
	(2) Wholesale services, namely wholesale store services, and			
	wholesale distributorships, featuring housewares and gift			
	items, namely ornamental and decorative articles			

Error! No property name supplied.

RECORDED: 04/13/2017

 ∞